

**M/s Radiant Castings Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Joint
Commissioner of State Taxes & Excise**

CWP No. 484/2024

03.09.2025 Present: Mr. Amit Kumar Dhumal and Ms. Parul Negi,
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate
General, for the respondent/State.

Learned Additional Advocate General, in
furtherance to instructions received from Joint
Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise, H.P., submits
that order dated 09.07.2025, passed by National
Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi, referred by
learned counsel for the petitioner, which has also been
recorded in order dated 08.08.2025, has been assailed by
the respondent/State by filing Special Leave Petition in the
Apex Court. Therefore, he seeks adjournment of eight
weeks, which is not opposed.

Accordingly, matter is adjourned for
consideration on **25.11.2025**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

3rd September, 2025
(raman)