

**M/s Radiant Castings Pvt. Ltd. vs. Joint Commissioner of State  
Taxes & Excise.**

**CWP No. 484/2024**

**25.11.2025** Present: Mr. Vikram S. Baid (through video conferencing),  
Mr. Amit Kumar Dhumal & Ms. Parul Negi,  
Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Raj Negi, Dy. A.G. for the respondent-State.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has placed on record instructions, dated 24.11.2025, received from the Joint Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise, South Zone (GST), Parwanoo, H.P., whereby it has been informed that the appeal preferred by the Department against the order dated 9.7.2025 passed by National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi, has been dismissed by the Apex Court on 23.9.2025, however it has been pointed out that after restructuring of department, the jurisdictional area of revenue District BBN Baddi has been transferred to the jurisdictional authority of Joint Commissioner State Taxes & Excise, Central Zone, Una.

In view of above information placed on record, Joint Commissioner State Taxes & Excise, Central Zone, Una is arrayed as party respondent No.2, on oral request of counsel for the petitioner, in the writ petition. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

List for consideration on 1.1.2026.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)**  
**Judge**

**(Romesh Verma)**  
**Judge**

**25.11.2025**  
*(pankaj)*