

**M/s Radiant Castings Private Limited v. Joint Commissioner of State
Taxes & Excise [SEZ] and another**

CWP No.484 of 2024

25.03.2026 Present: Ms. Parul Negi, Advocate vice Mr. Amit Dhumal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sushant Kaprete, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has placed on record copy of order dated 23.09.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Apex Court in *Civil Appeal No.11330 of 2025*, titled *Joint Commissioner of State Taxes and Excise [SEZ], Parwanoo, Himachal Pradesh Versus M/s Radiant Castings Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.*, whereby, appeal preferred by the State against impugned order dated 09.07.2025 passed by the *National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi*, on the basis of which petitioner is agitating for allowing the petition, has been dismissed.

2. In view of the aforesaid facts, learned Additional Advocate General seeks one week's time to have complete instructions in the matter, as according to learned counsel for the petitioner after dismissal of appeal preferred by the State against order passed by the *National Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi*, referred *supra*, the action on behalf of respondents under challenge in present petition is not sustainable and is liable to be quashed and set aside.

3. Time, as prayed by learned Additional Advocate General, is granted.

4. List for consideration on **16.04.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

March 25, 2026
[Bhardwaj]